


The permit was issued in accordance with the previous Orange County Dock Construction 
Ordinance (Ordinance), adopted May 18, 2004, which required the dock to have 25-foot 
side setbacks from the projected property lines.  The Ordinance was updated on January 
1, 2023, and the new standard requires 10-foot side setbacks for the subject property.  
The request for modification is being reviewed under the current Ordinance, with 10-foot 
required side setbacks from the projected property lines. 
 
Upon review of the as-built survey for the dock, received on May 10, 2024, EPD staff 
determined that the required side setbacks from the projected property lines were not 
met, and that the dock was constructed to be significantly longer than the authorized 
length.  The total length of the dock below the Normal High Water Elevation (NHWE) was 
not included on the as-built survey. However, based on aerial photographs, the length of 
the dock below the NHWE is estimated at approximately 159 feet, which is 111 feet longer 
than the 47 feet and seven inches length shown on the approved plans.   
 
A Notice of Non-Compliance (NONC) letter outlining the issues was sent to the permittee 
on June 24, 2024.  The NONC letter directed the permittee to submit photographs of the 
dock and stipulated that the dock should either be rebuilt in accordance with the permitted 
plans, or that an after-the-fact Dock Permit Modification Application be submitted to 
attempt to permit the structure as constructed.  The NONC letter informed the permittee 
that the dock might not be approved in the current location.  EPD sent a follow-up and 
updated NONC letter, dated December 31, 2024, reiterating that the permittee must either 
rebuild the dock in accordance with the approved plans or apply for a permit modification.  
On January 31, 2025, EPD received an after-the-fact Dock Permit Modification 
Application and an Application for Waiver to Section 15-343(a) for the subject property.  
The plans received with the application depicted the dock setback distance from the 
platted property lines, and not the projected property lines. EPD received revised plans 
on April 3, 2025, depicting the proposed setbacks (discussed below) from the projected 
property lines. The plans are provided in Exhibit 2. 
 
Request for Waiver to Side Setback 
 
Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-343(a) of the Ordinance states, "Private docks on lots 
or parcels having a shoreline frontage of one hundred (100) feet or less, including 
designated mooring areas, must have a minimum side setback of ten (10) feet from any 
property line or projected property line."  
 
The applicant has a shoreline that measures 90.6 linear feet at the NHWE, requiring a 
minimum side setback of 10 feet from the projected property lines. Lake Hancock is 
considered Sovereignty Submerged Lands (SSL), resulting in projected property lines 
below the NHWE that differ from the platted property lines. A submerged lands 
determination from the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) is 
included as Exhibit 3. Accounting for projected property lines, the dock as constructed 
has a side setback of a negative 36.6 (-36.6) feet from the eastern projected property line.   
 
Pursuant to Section 15-350(e), the applicant must describe (1) how the waiver would not 
negatively impact the environment and (2) the effect of the proposed waiver on abutting 
shoreline owners. 



 
To address Section 15-350(e)(1), in the After-the-Fact Application for Waiver the 
applicant's agent (Scott Johnston) stated, “The dock has been installed and would be in 
compliance with today’s current guidelines. The issue was the previous code required a 
25 foot setback and the current code requires a 15 foot setback which the project is in full 
compliance on.” 
 
To address Section 15-350(e)(2) in the After-the-Fact Application for Waiver, the 
applicant's agent stated, “There is no direct effect to the adjacent owner, there would be 
an indirect [sic]. We reached out via knocking on the door, Fed Ex, certified mail to have 
the adjacent owner sign a Letter of No Objection and have received zero response.” 
 
Mooring Depth and Navigability 
 
Pursuant to Section 15-342(2), “A reasonable water depth may be defined by a 
determination that the dock does not extend further than the nearest permitted docks 
(within three hundred (300) feet or three (3) abutting lots) or a maximum of five (5) feet of 
water depth as measured from the NHWE, unless the natural conditions of the surface 
water necessitate a greater dock length for water depth to achieve reasonable mooring 
conditions. The dock length necessary to achieve a reasonable water depth must not 
create a navigation hazard, as determined by EPD or law enforcement. The dock must 
have a minimum mooring depth of twenty-four (24) inches, as measured from the NHWE, 
to prevent bottom scouring.” 
 
Dock Construction Permit No. BD-22-11-175 was issued in accordance with the previous 
Ordinance, which did not require a minimum mooring depth, but did require a maximum 
mooring depth of five feet. The mooring depth of the dock was calculated to be 5.5 feet. 
 
EPD completed a navigational assessment based on Work Instruction No. EPD-WI-2000-
47. Per the Work Instruction guidelines, EPD assessed whether the dock extends 
significantly further than any adjacent permitted docks. The dock on the subject property 
extends approximately 159 feet below the NHWE, which is approximately 111 feet longer 
than the permitted length of 47 feet and seven inches. The approximate lengths of the 
other permitted docks within 300 feet or three abutting lots are 145 feet, 158 feet, 67 feet, 
and 110 feet, from west to east, respectively. The dock on the subject property is similar 
in length to the nearest permitted docks to the west, but significantly longer than the 
nearest permitted docks to the east. The dock appears to be constructed within the littoral 
zone, which has abundant vegetation. An objection was received from the adjacent 
affected neighboring property owner citing potential for future navigation issues, and that 
the dock crosses projected property lines. EPD determined that the projected property 
lines significantly limit the future location of a dock on the affected neighboring property 
owner’s lot and that the applicant’s dock location may interfere with navigation around 
any such dock. Therefore, EPD determined that the dock will create a potential navigation 
hazard.  
 
Objections 
 



A Notice of Application for Waiver, dated April 7, 2025, was sent to the adjacent affected 
property owner. EPD received a letter of objection to the side setback waiver from the 
adjacent affected property owner on April 25, 2025. The objector, Sumesh Arora (14538 
Avenue of the Rushes), cited concerns of trespass, nuisance, and reduction in property 
value, and requested an order for removal of the unauthorized dock. The letter from Mr. 
Arora is included as Exhibit 4. 
 
Enforcement Action  
 
Upon receipt of the permittee’s Request for an After-the-Fact Waiver, EPD stayed any 
further enforcement actions beyond the issuance of the June 24, 2024, and December 
31, 2024 Notices of Non-compliance. If the after-the-fact waiver is denied, the applicant 
must reconstruct the dock in accordance with the Ordinance. 
 
Additionally, Section 15-353(d) states in part, “Any person determined to have violated 
section 15-324 for failure to obtain a permit prior to constructing a dock or modifying an 
existing dock such that a variance or waiver would be required, may be subject to an 
additional administrative penalty in the amount of one dollar ($1.00) per square foot of the 
entire structure.” Therefore, an administrative penalty of approximately $1,255.36 will be 
assessed for failure to obtain a permit prior to modification, if the Request for the After-
the-Fact Waiver is approved.  The penalty amount will be finalized if the waiver is 
approved and upon receipt of a revised as-built survey that verifies the total square 
footage of the dock. 
 
Environmental Protection Commission (EPC) – Public Hearing 
 
EPD presented the After-the-Fact Waiver Request at a duly noticed public hearing before 
the EPC at their May 28, 2025, meeting. The following is a summary of the proceedings: 
 
EPD provided the EPC with a PowerPoint presentation. The PowerPoint included the 
EPO’s findings that the applicant has failed to demonstrate there will be no negative 
effects on abutting shoreline owners pursuant to Section 15-342(a)(3), as an objection 
has been received, and that the location of the boat dock may create a future navigation 
hazard.   

 
• EPD requested the EPC’s approval of the Recommendation of the EPO as written 

in the EPC Recommendation Letter included as Exhibit 5. 
 

• Chuck Costar, of the law firm of Shutts and Bowen, LLP, representing Davila 
Homes, the company that obtained the permit for the dock, spoke in favor of the 
request. 
 

o Mr. Costar acknowledged that it would have been better for the applicant to 
come back to EPD before building the dock in a location other than where 
the dock was approved, but the water depth in the location where the dock 
was shown on the plan was insufficient.   
 



o Mr. Costar acknowledged that Lake Hancock was sovereignty submerged 
land. He stated that the dock was constructed within the platted property 
lines and that the dock was of similar length to docks to the west. Mr. Costar 
concluded his presentation and stated that the variance should be 
approved. 

 
• The objector, Sumesh Arora, (neighbor to the east) spoke against the request. 

 
o Mr. Arora stated that the dock was constructed outside of the projected 

property lines, that insufficient space remained for him to construct a dock, 
and that he was concerned about navigational hazards and the loss of his 
property’s value. 

 
Members of the EPC questioned Mr. Costar about several concerns, including: why the 
dock builder did not apply for a modification before building the dock, the water depth at 
the permitted location, and whether the applicant had obtained a permit from FDEP due 
to the total square footage of the dock. EPC deliberated and expressed comments 
pertaining to the water depths of Lake Hancock, the potential challenges for the adjacent 
neighbor to build a dock, the State’s requirements for permitting of a dock, and the failure 
of the applicant to request a modification of the permit prior to construction or the 
completion of construction. 
 
Based upon evidence and testimony presented at the hearing, the EPC voted 
unanimously to accept the findings and recommendation of the EPO, and made a finding 
that the request for after-the-fact waiver was inconsistent with Orange County Code, 
Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-350(e) and recommended denial of the request for 
waiver to Section 15-343(a) to reduce the side setback to a negative (-36.6) feet. The 
EPC’s recommendation letter is provided as Exhibit 5. 
 
Appeal of the EPD Recommendation 
 
Chapter 15, Article II, Section 15-38(a) states in part, “Any person aggrieved by any final 
decision of the environmental protection officer…may appeal to the commission by filing 
a written notice of appeal within fifteen (15) days of the rendering of the decision by the 
environmental protection officer.” 
 
Chapter 15, Article II, Section 15-38(d) states in part, “The board of county 
commissioners may affirm, reverse, or modify the decision of the commission. The 
decision of the board of county commissioners shall be final and may be appealed to a 
court of competent jurisdiction.” 
 
On June 12, 2025, Mr. Costar, counsel for Davila Homes, submitted an appeal of the 
decision of the EPC to accept the Recommendation of the EPO, pursuant to Chapter 15, 
Article II, Section 15-38(a). The Orange County Attorney’s Office confirmed that the 
appeal was acceptable in that the appeal appears to meet the requirements of Section 
15-38(a). The appeal is included as Exhibit 6. 
 



On September 3, 2025, the appellant and their agents, the applicant, and the objector 
were sent notices to inform them of the public hearing of the appeal before the Board. 
 
The appeal outlined the appellant’s concern that the permitted dock location would not 
provide a reasonable water depth for mooring and stated that the dock as constructed 
does not adversely affect the rights of others and is 10 feet from all applicable property 
lines. 
 
Note: Section 15-350(e) is the pertinent regulation of the Orange County Dock 
Construction Ordinance that pertains to the EPO’s consideration of the applicant’s 
Application for an After-the-Fact Waiver. The EPO’s decision to recommend denial of the 
Request for the After-the-Fact Waiver was appropriately based on the applicant’s failure 
to satisfy the waiver criteria in Section 15-350(e). Therefore, the EPO recommended 
denial of the Request for Waiver to Section 15-343(a) to reduce the side setback. 
Although the applicant’s appeal acknowledges that the applicant is appealing the decision 
of the EPC that denied the application for an After-the-Fact Waiver, the applicant’s 
arguments below pertain to variance criteria. Some of the facts relevant to the variance 
criteria in Section 15-350(c) of the Orange County Code could be relevant to 
consideration of the waiver criteria. The applicant’s arguments are the following: 
 
Pursuant to Section 15-350(c), “A variance application may receive an approval or an 
approval with conditions if granting the variance:  
 

(1) Would not negatively impact the surface water or the environment or if there is a 
negative impact, sufficient mitigation is proposed pursuant to paragraph 15-350(d), 
if appropriate;  

(2) Would not be contrary to the public interest;  
(3) Where, owing to special conditions, compliance with the provisions herein would 

impose a unique and substantial hardship on the applicant;  
(4) Where the environmental protection officer has determined that the hardship is not 

self-imposed on the applicant; and  
(5) Would not be contrary to the intent and purpose of this article.” 

 
To address Section 15-350(c)(1), Mr. Costar states, “The dock does not extend materially 
further than other docks on Lake Hancock, as visible in aerials and photographs provided 
as part of the EPC hearing (See Aerial and Staff Report). It is only one (1) foot longer 
than another permitted dock within 300 feet (See Staff Report).” See Exhibit 6. 
 
To address Section 15-350(c)(2), Mr. Costar states, “The current location of the dock is 
a location necessary to provide a reasonable water depth for vessel mooring based upon 
the natural conditions of the site of Lake Hancock and does not create a navigational 
hazard, again, based in large part upon the existing dock not extending materially further 
into Lake Hancock than other docks on Lake Hancock.” 
 
To address Section 15-350(c)(3), Mr. Costar states, “Requiring the dock to be located 
where shown on the Boat Dock Permit would impose a unique and substantial hardship 
by resulting in a dock that does not have reasonable water depth for vessel mooring due 
to the natural conditions of Lake Hancock relative to Lot 391. Other docks on Lake 



Hancock within 300 feet of the subject dock extend much further than where the boat 
dock would exist had the boat dock been built in accordance with the Boat Dock Permit 
(See Staff Report).” See Exhibit 6. 
 
To address Section 15-350(c)(4), Mr. Costar states, “The Environmental Protection 
Officer should determine or should have determined the hardship is not self-imposed, 
because the location of the dock in the Boat Dock Permit would not result in a reasonable 
water depth for vessel mooring due to the natural conditions of Lake Hancock, and the 
boat dock is within ten (10) feet of all property lines of Lot 391.” 
 
To address Section 15-350(c)(5), Mr. Costar states, “The intent and purpose of the article 
is clearly to have a boat dock with a reasonable water depth for vessel mooring. Requiring 
a boat dock to be built at a location that does not have a reasonable water depth for 
vessel mooring, as the Boat Dock Permit did, would be contrary to the intent and purpose 
of the article. That must be why EPD has permitted docks of similar lengths within 300 
feet of the subject dock. The article permits boat docks to be at least ten (10) feet from 
any property line. The boat dock is at least ten (10) feet from each property line of Lot 
391.” 
 
EPD Recommendation 
 
EPD recommends that the Board affirm the recommendation of the Environmental 
Protection Commission to deny the after-the-fact waiver to Orange County Code, Chapter 
15, Article IX, Section 15-343(a) to reduce the required side setback from ten (10) feet to 
negative 36.6 (-36.6) feet for the Motekhouse LLC After-the-Fact Dock Construction 
Permit Modification BD-22-11-175-MOD. 
 
 
BUDGET: N/A 
 



Dock Construction Application for
After-the-Fact Waiver
ATF BD-22-11-175-MOD
District #1

Applicant:

Address: 

Parcel ID: 

Project Site

Property Location 

Dock Construction Application for After-the-Fact Waiver

Subject Site

 Motekhouse LLC

145 4 Avenue of the Rushes 

27-23-27-8125-03-910

Text







From: Sam Arora
To: Dragiev, Caroline M
Subject: Objection letter for Application no. BD-22-11-175-MOD
Date: Friday, April 25, 2025 9:42:40 AM

You don't often get email from s8arora@gmail.com. Learn why this is important

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
Hi Caroline Dragiev (ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION)

Reply of Certified Mail 9489 0090 0027 6388 9343 39

Application no.BD-22-11-175-MOD (14544 AVENUE OF THE RUSHES)

 

I am writing to formally register this email as our legal objection to the encroachment
upon our property line  located at 14538 Avenue of the Rushes, Winter Garden, FL
34787. We have serious concerns regarding the unauthorized construction of a dock,
which we believe constitutes a violation of our property rights.

Our objections are outlined as follows:

1. Trespass
The dock has been constructed without our consent or permission and therefore
constitutes a clear act of trespass, infringing upon our legal property boundary.

2. Nuisance
a. The dock obstructs our waterfront view, significantly diminishing the
enjoyment and aesthetic value of our property.
b. Due to the positioning of the dock, we are left with no viable space to
construct our own dock with an unobstructed water view.
c. The current setup creates a serious safety hazard. As we plan to build our
own dock, the close proximity and congestion will lead to navigational issues
and increase the risk of accidents on the water.

3. Reduction in Property Value
The obstruction of our lakefront view, coupled with the invasion of privacy, will
likely lead to a significant reduction in both the market value of our property and
the overall quality of life expected from a lakefront residence.

We respectfully request that these legitimate concerns be reviewed with urgency, and
that action be taken to order the removal of the unauthorized dock at the earliest
possible opportunity.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Sumesh Arora (OWNER OF 14538 AVE OF THE RUSHES,WINTER GARDEN FL
34787)
Phone: 917-660-5005

 






























































































































